periods. The Funds Management Policy established by the asset-liability
committees and approved by the Corporation's board of directors establishes
guidelines for maintaining the ratio of cumulative rate-sensitive assets to
rate-sensitive liabilities within prescribed ranges at certain intervals. A
summary of the Corporation's gap analysis is summarized in the Rate Sensitive
Assets and Liabilities section of this report.

The committees do not rely solely on gap analysis to manage interest-rate risk
as interest rate changes do not impact all categories of assets and liabilities
equally or simultaneously. The asset-liability committees supplement gap
analysis with balance sheet and income simulation analysis to determine the
potential impact on net interest income of changes in market interest rates. In
these simulation models the balance sheet is projected over a one-year period
and net interest income is calculated under current market rates, and then
assuming permanent instantaneous shifts in the yield curve of -175 basis points,
- -100 basis points, +100 basis points and +200 basis points. These interest-rate
scenarios indicate the interest rate risk of the Corporation over a one-year
time horizon due to changes in interest rates, as of March 31, 2003, is as
follows:

   Basis Point Changes
   -175   -100   +100   +200
   ------   ------   ------   ------

   Percentage  change in net interest income due to an
   immediate change in interest rates over a one-year period  (4.30%)   (2.12%)   3.42%   6.73%

   ITEM 4: CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Within the 90-day period prior to the filing of this report, an evaluation was
carried out under the supervision and with the participation of the
Corporation's management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the Corporation's disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-14(c) and 15d-14(c) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934). Based on their evaluation, the Corporation's Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that the
Corporation's disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that